posted to other comprehensive income in 2019. In the same period, a loss of RUB 72,706 thousand
(2018: a loss of RUB 223,267 thousand), net of income tax, was reclassified from other reserves in
equity to the profit or loss.

The table below summarises the Group’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk:

 At 31 December 2019 At 31 December 2018

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet

position

Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net balance
sheet

position

Russian rouble 10,779,174 (7,548,031) 3,231,143 12,433,121 (5,290,763) 7,142,358
US Dollar 6 (1,963) (1,957) 3,180 (2,076) 1,104
Euro - (66,626) (66,626) 22,883 (1,236) 21,647
Total  10,779,180 (7,616,620) 3,162,560 12,459,184 (5,294,075) 7,165,109

The following table presents the Group’s sensitivity to possible exchange rate changes applied at the
reporting date relative to the Group entities’ functional currency, with all other variables remaining
constant:

 At 31 December 2019 At 31 December 2018

Impact on

 profit or loss

Impact on other
comprehensive

income
Impact on

 profit or loss

Impact on other
comprehensive

income

Incremental (loss) / profit from US
Dollar strengthening by 10% (196) - 110 -
Incremental profit / (loss) from US
Dollar weakening by 10% 196 - (110) -
Incremental (loss) / profit from Euro
strengthening by 10% (6,663) - (49) 2,214
Incremental profit / (loss) from Euro
weakening by 10% 6,663 - 49 (2,214)

Exposure was only calculated for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the Group's
functional currency.

Unipro Group
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements- for the year ended 31 December 2019
(RUB thousand)

43
Translation of the original prepared in Russian

which is official and takes precedence over this translation

The Group’s exposure to currency risk at the balance sheet date is representative of the typical exposure
during the year.

Credit risk.

From financial risks, credit risk becomes one of the most significant risks, as a result of deterioration in